

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE


LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2915

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 13TH March, 2018


PRADHAN MANTRI FASAL BIMA YOJANA

2915.    SHRIMATI POONAMBEN MAADAM:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी

be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the amount insured under the Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) during the last three years and the current year, State/Union Territorywise including Gujarat;

(b) whether some States have capped the insurance benefit of land at seven hectares and if so, the details thereof along with the reasons therefor;

(c) the details of the loanee and non-loanee farmers who have availed benefits under the PMFBY scheme, State/Union Territory including Gujarat; and

(d) the total number of States which have opted for PMFBY scheme so far?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ालय म� रा�य मं�ी     (SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT)


(a): Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) was introduced from Kharif 2016 season.
State-wise details of sum insured under PMFBY since 2016-17 and under erstwhile crop insurance schemes before that during 2014-15 and 2015-16 are at Annexure-I.

(b):   As per the scheme provisions, crop insurance is available to  both loanee and non-loanee farmers from all categories including sharecroppers, tenants etc. irrespective of their land holding status. In Rajasthan during 2016-17, to benefit maximum number of farmers and to ensure judicious use of the subsidy, the State Government capped the premium subsidy towards all eligible farmers for upto a maximum insured area of 7 hectares only for the notified crops in notified areas under the scheme.      However, from Kharif 2017 season onwards, the
said limit has been removed.

(c) & (d):  26 States and Union Territories implemented the scheme, so far.   State-wise
details of loanee and non-loanee farmer applicants who availed benefit of PMFBY during 2016-
17 and 2017-18 (both Kharif and Rabi) are at Annexure-II.


Annexure 1

STATE/UT WISE DETAILS OF AMOUNT INSURED UNDER PMFBY DURING LAST
THREE YEARS AND THE CURRENT YEAR

Sl.
No. States

SUM INSURED (Rs. In lakhs)

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

1
Andaman &
Nicobar 460.32 634.10 46.84 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 205420.29 807640.51 860882.63 1027902.60

3 Assam 17277.33 16992.11 23559.43 12603.80

4 Bihar 968084.05 1102886.94 1172428.36 991919.65

5 Chhattisgarh 361422.90 327563.73 723141.15 727883.75

6 Goa 26.17 51.58 579.83 449.23

7 Gujarat 430544.91 354481.94 1232375.98 1231128.79

8 Haryana 28.43 0.00 1178293.97 1179034.73

9 Himachal Pradesh 47026.95 56165.19 89766.50 11507.88

10 Jammu & Kashmir 461.26 0.00 0.00 21049.65

11 Jharkhand 66947.74 100540.89 200043.21 139751.42

12 Karnataka 304247.30 372425.65 1129738.68 914498.53

13 Kerala 16426.05 23046.05 33247.68 22093.29

14 Madhya Pradesh 1858895.55 2136541.19 3530194.94 4405682.43

15 Maharashtra 812419.59 1406905.72 2447348.20 1985250.28

16 Manipur 1720.97 4505.95 3693.96 0.00

17 Meghalaya 798.55 456.40 47.13 90.67

18 Mizoram 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

19 Odisha 570933.83 760126.75 726234.75 795968.17

20 Puducherry 631.99 790.64 3398.78 0.00

21 Rajasthan 704627.27 975656.00 1718984.78 1413075.10

22 Sikkim 12.60 85.32 45.93 230.21

23 Tamil Nadu 288218.29 471292.75 637144.62 679800.42

24 Telangana 542213.04 725845.81 548942.47 752339.14

25 Tripura 74.82 319.28 2957.70 1810.08

26 Uttar Pradesh 491698.86 1340994.43 2512590.53 2030674.89

27 Uttarakhand 28553.31 54110.29 92139.49 29599.21

28 West Bengal 484057.46 469778.98 1234547.59 789137.92

  Grand Total 8203229.84 11509838.23 20102375.12 19163481.85


                                                                     Annexure-II

STATE WISE TENTATIVE DETAILS OF LOANEE AND NON LOANEE FARMERS
WHO AVAILED BENEFITS UNDER PMFBY

Sl.
No.

STATES 2016-17 2017-18

 No. of Farmers Insured No. of Farmers Insured

Loanee Non
laonee

Total Loanee Non laonee Total

1 Andaman &
Nicobar

324 0 324   0

2 Andhra
Pradesh

1637887 133670 1771557 1637078 61594 1698672

3 Assam 60229 36 60265 26528 65 26593

4 Bihar 2672627 40551 2713178 2239812 37408 2277220

5 Chhattisgarh 1352433 196731 1549164 1279785 218224 1498009

6 Goa 757 0 757 542 0 542

7 Gujarat 1970507 4685 1975192 2547 1231067 1233614

8 Haryana 1332922 3062 1335984 1348632 2987 1351619

9 Himachal
Pradesh

318642 60411 379053 188931 1647 190578

10 Jammu &
Kashmir

0 0 0 64553 328 64881

11 Jharkhand 200681 677073 877754 158279 847592 1005871

12 Karnataka 1589762 1526672 3116434 653942 791593 1445535

13 Kerala 53211 24194 77405 38471 3471 41942

14 Madhya
Pradesh

6483990 509137 6993127 6618096 280540 6898636

15 Maharashtra 4089619 7916713 12006332 2113915 7698713 9812628

16 Manipur 5928 2438 8366   0

17 Meghalaya 89 0 89 146 0 146

18 Mizoram 0 0 0   0

19 Odisha 1787620 32616 1820236 1745785 159835 1905620

20 Puducherry 44 8493 8537   0

21 Rajasthan 9242326 45610 9287936 8017230 359 8017589

22 Sikkim 0 574 574 312 518 830

23 Tamil Nadu 326698 1123438 1450136 385941 994725 1380666

24 Telangana 903544 72278 975822 980851 33559 1014410

25 Tripura 3179 9349 12528 5042 5217 10259

26 Uttar Pradesh 6648660 21594 6670254 5356183 68875 5425058

27 Uttarakhand 228915 32656 261571 50934 15532 66466

28 West Bengal 2789072 1346117 4135189 1997916 546732 2544648

  Grand Total 43699666 13788098 57487764 34911451 13000581 47912032
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